

13-1668-CV

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC., DENNIS HORVITZ,
KENNETH BRONSTEIN, JANE EVERHART,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

MARK PANZARINO,

Plaintiff,

v.

PORT AUTHORITY OF NEW YORK AND NEW JERSEY, WORLD TRADE CENTER
MEMORIAL FOUNDATION/NATIONAL SEPTEMBER 11 MEMORIAL AND MUSEUM,

Defendants-Appellees,

(caption continued inside cover)

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE
AND THE COMMITTEE TO PROTECT THE GROUND ZERO CROSS IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE DECISION BELOW**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW*
STUART J. ROTH+
JORDAN A. SEKULOW+
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE

[REDACTED]

ROBERT W. ASH+
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE

[REDACTED]

DAVID A. FRENCH+
CARLY F. GAMMILL
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE

[REDACTED]

**Counsel of Record*
+ Not admitted this jurisdiction

Counsel for Amici Curiae

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, GOVERNOR CHRIS CHRISTIE, SILVERSTEIN PROPERTIES,
INC., LOWER MANHATTAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, CHURCH OF THE
HOLY NAME OF JESUS, BRIAN JORDAN, WORLD TRADE CENTER PROPERTIES,
LLC,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT3

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE
 DECISION BY THE MUSEUM TO DISPLAY THE GROUND
 ZERO CROSS IS A PERMISSIBLE EXERCISE OF
 GOVERNMENT SPEECH.....3

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT A
 MUSEUM EXHIBIT THAT CONTAINS AN ARTIFACT OF A
 RELIGIOUS NATURE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A VIOLATION
 OF THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE7

CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allegheny v. ACLU, 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....8

American Atheists, Inc., v. Port Authority of N.Y. and N.J.,
936 F. Supp. 2d 321 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....passim

Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. System v. Southworth, 529 U.S. 217 (2000)5

Brooklyn Inst. of Arts & Sciences v. City of N.Y., 64 F. Supp. 2d 184 (E.D.N.Y.
1999).....9

Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984) 7-9

Nat’l Endowment for Arts v. Finley, 524 U.S. 569 (1998)5

O’Connor v. Washburn Univ., 416 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 8-9

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum, 555 U.S. 460 (2009)passim

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....5

Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

News Release, *President-Elect Obama To Take Oath of Office on Lincoln-
Inaugural Bible from Library of Congress*, Library of Congress (Dec. 23, 2008),
available at <http://www.loc.gov/today/pr/2008/08-236.html>2

The Star-Spangled Banner: The Flag That Inspired the National Anthem, The
Smithsonian, <http://americanhistory.si.edu/starspangledbanner/the-lyrics.aspx>
.....2

Through Feb. 28: Exhibit Marks Anniversary of Martin Luther King, Jr. Day,
The UDaily (Jan. 14, 2011, 2:24 PM),
<http://www.udel.edu/udaily/2011/jan/MartinLutherKingAnniversary011411.html>
.....2
